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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF SUMTER

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
PLAINTIFF

VS.
GUILTY PLEA
WAYNE L. COOLEY, - 2008-GS-43-223
DEFENDANT i 2008-GS-43-805

2007-GS-43-276

NOVEMBER 17, 2009
SUMTER, S.C.

BEFORE THE HONORABLE R. FERRELL COTHRAN, JUDGE.

A-P-P-E~A-R-A-N-C-E-S

MR. W. HARRY CONNER,
ASSISTANT SOLICITOR FOR THE STATE

MS. B. MCKNEW, _
ASSISTANT SOLICITOR FOR THE STATE

‘MR. TOD WILLIAMS, IV

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT

MR. ARTHUR WILDER,
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT

MARGARET T. SULLIVAN,
COURT REPORTER
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THE COURT: Solicitor.

MR. CONNER: This is Indictment No.
2008-GS-43-223. The State versus Wayne L. Cooley.
He is charged in the indictment with kidnapping
and crimihal sexuai conduct in ﬁhe first -degree.
He'iénrepresented'by.Tod WilliémS'and Arthur
Wildef who 1is sitting with him at this time.

MR. CONNER: May it please the Court.

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

'MR. CONNER: The defendant, Wayne Lewis
Cooley, has indicated totus fhat he would plead
guilty for a 23-year negotiated sentence on the
case we are trying now. Which'is'Indictmeht No.
2008-223. 'I believe you have the.paperWOrk on
that.

THE COURT: That's correct.

MR. CONNER: If you would mark that pleasé

~sir, as a negotiated sentence. I don't believe T

did.
THE COURT: No, sir, you didn't.

MR. CONNER: 1In addition to that, Your

_ Honor, we have two other rape cases on him. One,

is 2008-805. That was criminal sexual conduct in
the first degree, kidnapping and}possession of a

knife during the commission of a violent crime.
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We are accepting his plea on Count 1, criminal
sexual conduct in the first degree. ' The other two
charges will be dismissed pursuant to his plea.

The -- he is also entering a guilty plea
on Indictment 2007-276. Where he was charged with
criminal sexual conduct first degree, assault with
intent to commit criminal sexual conduct in the |
first degree and kidnapping. And that is on
Indictment 2007-276. “He is entering a plea of
guilty to assault with intent to commit CSC in the
fifst degree. Your Honor, we have -- our
negotiation is. for a 23-year senteﬁce to run
concurrent on all three cases.

(Whereupon, the defendant is sworn.)

THE COURT: Mr. Wilder, have you explained
the nature of the charges against Mr. Cooley, as
well as his cohstitutional rights?

MR. WILDER: Yes, Your Honor, I have.

THE COURT: Does he understand the
significance of this plea?

MR. WILDER: Yes, Your Honor. The only

‘thing I would add to what Mr. Conner said is, that

we discussed the credit for time served would be

given to him. He has been in jail for some length

of time prior to today.
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THE COURT: Is that your understanding,
Mr. Conner? |

MR. CONNER: That's correct.

THE COURT: Mr. Cooley, do you want to
plead guilty, sir? 

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Have you Had enough time to
talk to your lawyer about your decision?

.THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: .Are you satisifed with his
representation?

.THE_DEFENDAN%:- Yes, sir.

 THE COURT: -Have you got any complaints
against him at all?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

. THE COURT: ,. Outside of the negotiations
today as presented by the State, has anybody
promised you anything, or threatened youvin any
way to gét you to plead guilty?

- THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: So you are pleading guilty

freély and voluntary?

THE DEFENDANT? No, sir. Would you tell
me?

THE COURT: Your understanding other than

——F
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the negotiations today, nobody has promised you or
threatened you to:get you to plead guilty today,
have they? |

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: You are doing this of your own
free will and accord? You understand the lawyers.
can advise you of your legal rights and advise you
of their obinion, but this is ultimately your
decision. Do you undérstand?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Now are you under the
influence of alcohol or drugs today?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Do you have any mental or
physical diseases that would keep you from
understanding what you are doing here today?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: How far did you go in school?

THE DEFENDANT: I went up to the 11lth
grade.

| THE COURT: Have you worked since you have
been out of schoql on any job?

THE DEFENDANT: Well I was going to _wor'k'

on my own.

THE COURT: By pleading guilty to these
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éharges, YOu are gi&ing up your constitutional
rights,under.the 5th Amendﬁent to remain siient.
Do yod understand?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: You are also giving up your
right to a jury trial on each of these o
indidtménts. We éfe in a jufy trial noQ on one of

these indictments. During that trial, you are

presumed innocent, the State has the burden of

pering you guilty beysnd a reasonable doubt to
all 12.jurbrs. Ysu.will be able‘to sit there in
the other trials as well as this one,vlisten to-
the witnesses testifying against yoﬁl You |
understand as yodr lawyer has done. Cross examine
those witnesses and subpoeha any witnesses who
will.téstify on your behalf. But“whén you ?lead
guilty, you give all that qp; Do you understand
that? |

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: You understénd that these
c?arges you are‘pleading guilty to; are
non-parolable offenses. Do you ﬁﬁderstand that?
You have to serve at least 85 percent of the
sentence. Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
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THE COURT: Also, these are serious
offenses. Which means if you get three serious
offenses against you or two most serious offenses,
both of those, you may be looking at life without
thé possibility or barole. Do you understand
that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: So if'you ever get ih the
future get charged with an offense that qualifies
as a serious or most serious, you will looking at
life. Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes.

THE COURT: They are also going to require
you to be registered as a -- the sexual registry
of the Stéte, do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes.

THE COURT: For the fest of your life.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes.

| THE COURT: Have you got any gquestions you
want to ask me concerning your rights?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Do you understand that by
goihg through this guilty plea, and not completing
the jury trial, you are also giving up any appeals

that may come out of this trial?
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THE DEFENDANT: Yes.,.

THE COURT:. By the guilty plea.

THE DEFENbANT: Yes.

THE COﬁRT: And any appeals that come out
of the other two trials in the future. Do you
understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes.

THE COURT: Now if you want to appeal this

_gquilty plea and sentence today, you must do so by

filing with the Clerk's office within 10 days.

You or your attorney must file an appeal. If you

don't you waive that. Do you understand that?
‘ Yy

THE DEFENDANT: Yes.

THE COURT: Have you got any questions you
want to ask me at all? |

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: You understand that éince this
is a negotiated plea, if I don't feel like I can
follow the negotiations, I will allow you tq
withdraw yoﬁr plea. Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes.

THE COURT: The solicitor is going,AI
think I have goﬁ a pretty good handle oﬁ the facts
of this case. He's going to go over the facts; as

well as the facts of the two cases.  I'm going to
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ask you about them, okay.

MR. CONNER: In regards to the case we are
trying, Your Honor, the only thing we haven't put
up yet is the results of the DNA testing. And

they did obtain the swabs at the hospital. They

.did take them to sled. And they were tested

there, and it proved that there was semen in the
vaginal cavity. There was semen in the lady's
rectum. And there was aléo some‘suspected semen
on her body. And that all three-of those swabs
matched him. And the statistics were
overpowering. It's something like 1 and 26
quadrillion. The -- Ms. McKnew will tell you
about thé other two, Yéur Honor.

MS. NCKNEW: As to Indictment
2007-GS-43-276. On May 15th 2006, officers
responded to a call at 11:07 in the evening.

Ms. Ballard stated that Mr. Cooley was asking her
for some money to get high. She told him she
didn't have any. And he bécame angry, and took
her behind an abandoned house and raped her. She
tried to yell. He put his hand on her neck, and
told her to shut up. And subsequently someone

came around the corner and saw what was going on.
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MR. CONNER: And, Your Honor, this woman

has no legs. She propels herself around in a

‘wheelchair. And she -- we did not get any DNA in

~her particular case because it was interrupted by

a witness who came along. 2nd we talked with the

witness. And he indicated that he knew Wayne

'”Cooley. And when he walked up on them, Wayne was

on the ground on top of this woman, and had his
pants down. And when he said, "What are you

doing," Wayne jumps up and pulls up his-pants.

" Tell him about the other one.

MS. MCNEW: 2008-GS-43-805. The victim,
Victim reports that On February 16, 2007,
Mr. Cooley requested a ride‘from her to the store.
When she gave him the ride, he took out a knife,
énd put it to the side of her neck and made her
drive to a dirt road; He became violent, cutting
her neck on the right side. And she had minor
cuts on her hands. He then hit her in the mouth,
and choked her. And forced her to perférm oral
sex and then raped her without a condom.

He then made her drive him to the Young's
Market on Patricia Drive and ManningARoad. He got
out of the car and walked away. These charges

followed. And both of the victims were in the

10
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courtroom on Monday.

MR. CONNER: We got DNA samples from
Ms. Hughes, Your Honor. And that's when we had an
opportunity to get DNA from defendant Cooley. And
so they all tied togetﬁer at that point. And the
DNA'sa@ples that we got from her, the swabs we got
from her; the DNA on those swabs matched Cobley.

THE COURT: Okay. Are thosé facts
correct, Mr. Cooley?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes.

THE COURT: That's wﬁat you did? I find
there is a substantial factual basis for these
pleas. They are freely and voluntarily entered.
You have had the advice of competent counsel with
whom you tell me you are satisfied, and I will
accept your plea.

Gentlemen, you all want to tell me
anything?

MR. WILDER: Your Honor, we just ask the
court to accept the plea.

MR. CONNER: May It please the Court,
could I speak with the victims here a minute?

THE COURT: Certainly.

MR. WILLIAMS: Your Honor, I might have

misheard the court, but these are most serious

11

11
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offenses.

THE COURT: Yes.

’MR; WILLIAMS: I just wanted to clarify
that for the record. I'm not sure if the court
said they are serious or most serious.

THE COURT:  Well I  first told him it was

.serious. Then I 'said most serious.

MR. WILLIAMS: I just wanted to note that
for the record. |

THE COURT: All three of them are most
serious. My understanding is if theidefendént

were tried separately, the State would notice him

of life without parole. 1If you ever get out -- if

he would get out and ever get caught in the future

for this again, you .would be looking at life
without tﬁe possibility of parole. And under the
current law,‘it'would not be discretionary in the 
judge's sentencing you. You understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Did you want to add something
else, Mr.‘Cohner? |

MR. CONNER: Nothing further, Your Honor.
I conSulted with our victim advocate ﬁhere. And
he tells me tﬁé Qictim in this case doesn't.wish

to say anything further.

12
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THE COURT: On Indictment 2008-GS-43-223,
the Sentence of the Court is you be committed to
the State Department of Corrections for a term of

23 years. And you are given credit for time

. served towards that. Indictment 2007-GS-43-276,

criminal assault with intent to commit criminal

sexual conduct in the first degree, the Sentence
of 'the Court is that you are committed to the
State Department of Corrections for a term of 23
years. To run concurrent. Under Indictment
2008-43-223 and 2008-43-276 you are given credit
for time served on that as well. Under
2008-GS- 43-805, criminal sexual conduct in the
first degree. The sentence is 23 years. To run
concurrent with Indictment 223 and Indictment
O7f43—276. You are given credit for time served
on all three.

MS. MCNEW: Thank you, Your Honor.

MR. WILLIAMS: Thank you, judge.

———————————— End of Requested Transcript of record---
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CERTIFICATE
State of South Caroliﬁa

County of Sumter,

I, Margaret T. Sullivan, Official Court Reporter
for the Third.Judicial Circuit of the State of South
Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing ié a true,
accurate and complete Transpript of Recérd of the
proceedings had and evidence introduced in the above
captioned case,'relative to appeal, in General Sessions
Court on November 16th and 17th 2009, for Sumter'County,
Sumter, Séuth Cafolina; | |

I do further certify that I am neifher of kin,

Ocounsel nor interest to'any party hereto.

Margaret T. Sullivan, Court Reporter
My commission expires October 3, 2011




FORM 5
.- STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ‘RECOR DFE]
' ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEA
County of __ SUMTER ) 2010 ﬂPR Iy PHI2: 37
: \
. J
WAYNE LOUIS COOLEY, #168807 ) Iy ;:-; CoCA TPBELL
#ill name and prisen number (if any) oprpl'i'can‘: ) CLERK .\Jf COURT
) SUMTER COUNTY., §.c.
V. )
) APPLICATION FOR
. ) N N .
State of South Carolina ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
) | i
). .
) 4010£P-43_ 301

INSTRUCTIONS ~- READ CAREFULLY

In order for this application to receive consideration by the Court; it-shall be in'writi.ng (legibly

Imudwritten or typewritten); signed by the applicant and verified (notarizec}. and it shall'set forth in

concise form the answers to each applicable question. If necessary, applic:at may furnish his answer to 2
particular question on.the reverse side of the page or on an additional page: .Loplizant shall make clear to
whichi queston any such continued answer refers. :

Since every application must be sworn under outh, any false statement of a maiepial fact therein
niay serve as the basts of prosecution and conviction for pefjury. ‘Applicants should, therefore, exercise
care to assure that all answers are true and correct.

If the application’is taken in forma pauperis, it <hal) include an affidavit (attached at the back of
the form) setting forth information which establishes that applicant will be unabic to pay the fees and
costs of the: proceedmgs When the application is completed, the original shall be mailed to the Clerk of
Court for the County in which the applicant was convmed .

BROAD RIVER CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION, COLUMBIA. s.C.

1. f*lacco detention
4460 BROAD RIVER ROAD, MARION #285-SCDC#168807-

2. Name and location of Court which impogsed sentence SUMTER COUNTY COURT OF
GENERAL SE‘SSION,‘ SUMTER SOQUTH CAROLINA

3. Name(s) of co-defendant(s) (if any) __ NONE

4, The indictment number or numbers (if known) upon which and ine uffenses for which
sentence was Lmposed: ' ’
(a) 2007-GS—-43-0776-2008-43-805-2008-G5-43-0223
' (b) CSC 1ST, AWI TO COMMITT CSC 1ST., KIDNAPPING

15
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~ (6) after a plea of nolo contendere

iil.

@©

The date upon which sentence was imposed and the terms of the sentence:
(ay _ WOVEMBER 17, 2009 ‘ ' ‘

(b) .

(©

Ch'eck: whether a finding of guilty was made:
(& after a plea of guilty _ .PLEAD GUILTY

(b)  after aplea of not guilty

Did you appeal ‘t\;ré)m the judgrnent of conviction or the imposition of sentence?

If you answered “yes” to (7), list:

(a)  the name of each Court to which you appealed: _ -
N/A ' ' ,

ii.

iil.

. (b)  theresult in each such Court to which you appéaled: '
L N/A ' ' ' .

©) the date of each such result:
L. N/A

it

iil.

(d)  if known, citations of any written opinion or ordess entered pursuant to such

.results:
i. N/A

If you answered “no” to (7), state your reasons for not so appealing:
(a) DID NOT KNOW MY RIGHTS IN THAT RESPECT

)




10.

11.

12,

13.

17

()

State conciseI'y the grounds on which you base your allegation that you are .being ﬁeld in
custdd_y uniawfully:

(a) INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSE'L

(®) '

(c) _

State concisely and in the'samie order the facts which support each of the grounds setout
‘in (10): ' c C
(2) SEE ATTACHED SHEET

(b) : o

(c) '

Prior to this application have you filed with respect to this conviction:

- (a)  any petition in a State Court under South Carolina Law?___ NO

(b)  any petition-in State or F ederal Courté for h'abpas cérpus or post*convictions'
relief? NO

(¢) . amy petition in the United States Supreme Court for certiorari other than petitions,
if any, already specified in (8)? NO ' '

'(d)  any other pétition's, motions or applications in this or any other Court? NO . -

If you answered “yes” to any part of (12), list with respect to each petition, motion or

application:

(a)  the specific nature thereof:
i /A

ii.

iii.

v

(b)  the name and location of the Court in which eéch was filed:

i /A

il

iii.

v,
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA-— COUNTY OF _ SUMTER .
IN THE COURT. OF COMMON PLEAS

ATTACHED SHEET FROM 9 (A) 10 (A) PAGE (3)

WAYNE Lou1s COOLEY, 1168807 ‘ o ' )
APPLICATION FOR POST-CONVICTION

T APPLI CANT -P RO -SE

VS«-

3TATE OF SOUTH' CAROLI,NA, '
RLSPONDENT '

Nt Nt st sl N "l e et

'APPLICANT ASSERTS THAT HIS RIGHT * TO EFFECTIVR “ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, AS
GUARATEED BY THR “SIXTH AND -FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS 10 THE UNITED STATE
CONSTTTUTION AND ARTICLE I SECTION (14 -OF THE SOUTS CAROLINA CONSTITUTION WAS'
'IOLATED. IN THAT “TRIAL - COJNSEL . FAILED :T0 PROVIDE® RFASGNABLE PROFESSIONAL
ASSISTANCE,: - WETHIN: | THE _STANDARD OF PROFORMANCE TEMANPED OF - ATTORNEYS

'RE'P'QE.ISENTING CLIENTS IN CRIMINAL Mn"‘TERS FOR WHICH APPLICANTREQJESP 'I’HAT HIS

\,OP\TVICTIONS BE REVE‘.RSE“/ REMANDED.

LOUIS COOLEY, #168807

~ .

SWORN TO 'A"ND BEFORE ME THIS
f’\

( \

N
ﬁixﬁ(\b&ﬁ/} VA1)
NO A&%{ PUBLIC FOR SOUTH CAROLlﬁy
MY COMMISSTON | EXPIRES-

Canmisgign Explres -
y 2018



14,

15.

()

i.
Hi. .

iv,

(@

L

i

1,
v,

(&)

I

ii.

A

the disposition thereof:
- N/A

the date of each such disposition:
N/A

. if known, citations of any written opinions or.orders entered pursuant to each such

.disposition:

" UNKNOWN

Has any ground set forth in (10) been previously presented to this or any other Court,

State or Federal, in any petition, motion or application which you have filed?

NO

If you answered “‘yes” to (14) identify:

(2)
i

il.

111,

(b) .

L.

ii.

"L

which grounds have been presented:
NONE -

“the proceedings in which each ground was raised:

NONE

Revised 3/2003



20

{6.

17.

18.

If aﬁy ground set.forth in (10) has not previously been presented to any Court, State or

Federal, set forth the ground and state concisely the reasons why such gound has not

previously been presented

(a)

)

(c)

POST—CONVICTION RELIEF IS THE AVENUE TO RAISE 'I'HSES ISSUES

Were you represented by an attorney at any time during the course of:

(2)
(b)
(©)
G

@

your arraignment and plea?  ¥ES

your trial, if any? ‘N/A

‘your sentencing? YES

your appeal, if any, from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of
sentence? N/A

preparation, presentation or consideration of any petitions, motions or

applications with respect to this conviction, which you filed? -
NO

If you answered “yes” to one or more parts of (17), list:

(a)

i

1i.

(b)

ii.

iii.

the name and address of each attorney who represented you
T.D. "WILLIAMS, SUMTER COUNTY BAR

. SUMTER. SOUTH CAROLINA

the proceedings at which each such. attorney represented you:
PLEA

Revised 3/2003



19. State clearly the relief you seek i.n‘ﬁh'_ng this application:
VACATED AND REMANDED

20. A;é you now under sentence from any other court that you have not challenged?
fO ‘ -

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
| ) VERIFICATION
County of SUMIER B
I WAYNE LOUIS COOLEY, $168807 bemg duly swom

upon my oath, depose and say that T have subscribed to the foregoing apphcatlon that T know the
contents thereof; that it includes evcry ground known to me for vacating, settmg aside or
correcting the conviction and sentence attacked in this apphcatlon and that the mattPrs and
allegations therein set forth are true.

Notary Public
. My Commission Expires

My Commission Expires: - bMarch 5, 2018

Revised 3/2003
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APPLICATION TO PROCEED WITHOUT PAYMENT
OF COSTS AND AFFIDAVIT
IN SUPPORT THEREOF |

I, WAYNE LOUIS COOLEY' #168807 , hereby apply for leave to

proceed in this action without prepayment of fees or costs or security therefor. In support of my

~application I declare under penalty of perjury that the following facts are true:

(1)  Iam the applicant in this action and [ believe Iam entitled to redress.

(2)  Because of my poverty I am unable fo pay the costs of sa.1d proceeding or give
security thereof.

Applicant

§{\6 or afﬁnn__egigo.and subscribed before m, this

~_day of NCONULG AN, o'U
| s \QCUA : 3; /S:é’lﬁ«x’\/
Notary Public ™~ -ty ceramission Expires

My Commission Expires:

March5,2018 -

Revised 3/2(_)03



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA '
‘ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COUNTY OF SUMTER
2010-CP-43-0801
Wayne Louis Cooley, #168807,

Applicant,

. RETURN

V.
(Appointment of Counsel Requested)

State of South Carolina,

- Respondent.

vv‘vv_vvvv\/‘\/vvv-v\./v

~ The Respondent, making its Return to the application for post conviction relief (PCR)
filed April 14, 2010, would respectfully show this Court:
| L

The Applicant is presently confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections

pursuant to orders of commitment of the Sumtér County Clerk of Court. The Applicant was7
indicted for three (3) counts of Kidnapping. (2008-GS-43-0223 (Ct. 1), 2007-GS-43-0276 (Ct. 3),
'and 2007-GS-43-0805 (Ct. 2)), three (3) counts of Criminal Sexual Conduct (“CSC”) in the First
Degree (2008-GS-43-0223 (Ct. 2), 2007-GS-43-0276 (Ct. 1), and 2007-GS-43-0805 (Ct. 1)),

Assault with Intent to Commit CSC (2007-GS-43-0276 (Ct. 2)), and Possession of a Knife

23

During Commission of a Violent Crime (2007-GS-43-0805 (Ct. 3)). Applicant was represented J |

by Todd Williams, IV, ‘Esquire, and Arthur Wilder, Esquire. On November 17, 2009, the
Applicant pled guilty to two counts of CSC in the First Degree (2008-GS-43-0223 (Ct. 2) and
2007-GS-43-0805 (Ct. 1) and to one count of Assault with Intent to Commit CSC (2007-GS-43-

0276 (Ct. 2.) Applicant was sentenced by the Honorable R. Ferrell Cothran, Jr., to twenty-three

10of4
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(23) years on each count. all sentences to be served concturently. Applicant did not appeal his
conviction Aand sentence. |
Attached herewith and incorporated herein are the records of the Sumter County Clerk of
Court regarding the subject conviction, the Applicant's records from  the South Carolina
Department of Corrections, and the guilty plea transcript. The Respondent reserves the right to
amend this Return upon receipt of any relevant rnaterials.
| II. .

In his current Application, the Applicant alleges that he is being held in custody

~ unlawfully for the following reasons:

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel.

-Applicant has failed to set forth with specificity the grounds upon which the application

s based and facts in support thereof. S.C. Code §17 27 50. Any clanns not specxﬁca.lly

enumerated in the PCR apphcatlon or amendments will be opposed by the State atan ev1dent1ary
hearing, and the State will seek summary dismissal of vague or general claims at an ev1dent1ary
hearing. All arnendments. should be made well in advance of an evidentiary .hearing by eounsel
of record. Rule 11, SCRCP. |

| III.

In a post-conviction relief action, the Applicant bears the burden of proving the

alleoatxons in his appllcatlon Butler v. State 286 S.C. 441,334 S.E.2d 813 (1985) Where the

apphcatlon alleges ineffective assistance of counsel as a ground for rehef the Apphcant must

' prove that ' counsels conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial process

that the trial cannot be relied upon as having produced a just result." Strickland v. Washington,

466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 2064, 80 L.Ed.2d 674, 692 (1984); Butler, 334 S.E.2d 813.

2of 4



The proper measure of performance is whether the attorney provided representation
within the range of competence required in criminal cases. The courts presume that counsel
rendered adequate aésistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of r§asonable
professidnal judgment.  Strickland, 466 U.S. 668. The Applicant must overcome this

presunptlon in order to receive relief. Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 386 S.E.2d 624 (1989).

The reviewing court apphes a two- pronced test in evaluatmg allegatlons of ineffective
assistance of plea counsel. First, the Apphcant must prove that counsels performance was

deficient. Under this prong, the court measures an attorney’s performance by its "reasonableness

under professional norms." MJOO S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625, citing Strickland.
Second, counsel's deficient pefforrnance must have prejudiced the Applicant such that "there is a
reasonable probability that, but for counsel's unprofessional errors, the result of the proceeding
would héve been different." Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.éd at 625. With respect to
guilty plea counsel, the Applicant must. show that there is a reasonablé probability that, but for

counsel's alleged errors, he would not have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to trial.

Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 106 S.Ct. 366, 88 L.Ed. 2d 203 (1985).

The Respondent submits that the Applicant cannot satisfy either requirement of the
Strickland test. However, the allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel probably raises

questions of fact that the record does not conclusively refute. Accordingly, the Respondent

requests an evidentiary hearing to fully resolve this issue. See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. 264,

305 S.E.2d 247 (1983).
Iv.

Each and every allegation contained within the application not hereinbefore either

expressly admitted, qualified or explained is hereby denied.

- 3of4
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V.

WHEREFORE, having made its Return, the State requests that an evidentiary hearing be

held.

| g%ﬂ 7, Z_/ ,20 7/,
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Respecttully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General '

JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General

SALLEY W. ELLIOTT
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

MARY S. WILLIAMS
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O.Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211
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WAYNE COOLEY VS. THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 3

Ms. Williams: May it please the court?

The Court: Yes, ma’am.

Ms. Williams: Wayne‘Cooley. Mr. Cooley was charged,
he had three different incidents for which he was
charged. He had a total of three counts of kidnaping,
three counts of criminal sexual conduct in the first
degree, Assault with the intent to commit criminal sexual
conduct, possession of a knife during a violent crime.

He was represented --- Tod Williams and Arthur Wilder
represented him. During the trial on one of those cases
he entered a guilty plea. He pled to two coﬁnts of
criminal sexual conduct in the first degreé, one count of
assault‘with intent to commit CSC and he received a
negotiated séﬁfence of twenty-three (23) years. He filed
this application alleging ineffective assistance of
counsel. He is represented today by Mr. Jones.

‘The Court: Mr. Jones.

Mr. Jones: Yes, Your Honor. Youf'Honor, we would
call Mr. Cooley to the stand.

The Court: Okay.

Bailiff: Place your left hand on the Biblg/ raise
your right hand.

(Witness complies)

Bailiff: State your name, please?

Witness: My name is Wayne Cooley.

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
' (803) 436-2150
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Bailiff: Do.you solemnly swear or affirm the

testimony you give this Court will bevthe-truth, the

name

. whole truth and nothing but the truth so help you God?

|
Witness: Yes, sir.

Bailiff: Have a seat up here, sir.

{(Witness complies)

Bailiff: State'yéur'full name and spell yourvlast
for the record.

Witness: Wayne Cooley, C-0-O-L-E-Y.

The Court: Mr. Jones you may proceed.

Mr. Jones: Thank you, Your Honor.

Wayne Cooley -~ Examination by Mr. Jones:

Q: Mr. Cooley, you and I met this morning before

we began this case, didn’t we?

‘that

A: Yes, rsir.

Q: - And in addition to that I explained to you at

time that if in deed the Jjudge should decide to give

you a hew trial that you could face all ‘of the charges

that

have been leveled against you, you understand that,

don’t.you?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And you understand that right now you have:

~ concurrent sentences but that you could get consecutive

sentences?

A: Yes, sir.

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(803) 436-2150
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WAYNE COOLEY VS. THEE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 5

Q: And you understand that this is three counts of
criminal sexual conduct and other matters?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And you understand each of those could have as
much as thirty years a piece?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: Okay. VAnd‘you want to proceed with this?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: I have thoroughly discussed that with you this
morning haven’t I?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: Beyond that Mr. Cooley, I met with you o&er af
Broad River Correctional Institute on April the 15% of
2011,Adidn’t I?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And when I met with you I discussed all the
issues in this case, didn’t we?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: In fact, we talked about the application that
you had filed for Post Conviction Relief?

A: Yeé, sir.

Q: Are you satisfied that we reviewed all of the
issues raised in that?

A: Yes, sir;

Q: Okay. You and I met for some period of time

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(803) 436-2150
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WAYNE COOLEY VS. THE STATE OF SQUTH CAROLINA 6
and I acquainted myself with the facts and circumstances
of the case in chief but also the complaints you had
against Mr. Williams, correct?

A: That’s right.

Q: Okay. Do you want to proceed today with this

A: Yes, sir.

Q: Okay. Let me ask you some questions heie. You
had Mr. Tod Williams, I believe, was the lawyer who
represented you, is that correct?

A: That’s correct, sir.

Q: Okay. Now, tell the Court what you believe
that Mr. Tod Williams did or did not do that he should
have done to make him and render him ineffective counsel.

A: One, Mr. Tod Williams- he did not represent me
to his fullest. Tod Williams Was mad ét me because I
wrote to the Disciplinary Counsel Board on him and I
explained to them what was going on while I was in the
county jail. That he wouldn’t do the right thing while I
wés in the county jail. So, he came to see me just one
time. All the other times he.just wrote letters to me
asking me do I want to plea all the time. So, I keep
telling him I don}t want to blea I want to go to trial.
So, once we went through all that and him and Arthur

Wilder they came down and they know that I had conflict

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(803) 436-2150
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WAYNE COOLEY VS. THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 7

of interest and he also wrote a letter to me, two letters
to me letting me know that a conflict of interest I had
raised and everything_so they was trying to talk me out
of the conflict of interest. So with the trial they
never bring that issue up in front of the judge of the
conflict of interest. The victim go on the stand they
never did ask or object to the victims statements or did
not cross examination the victim.

Q: Anything else that you notice or any other
complaints that you had against Mr. Williams?

A:. That’s just about all.

Q: Okay. Let me ask you some questions along those
lines, okay. As I understand you, you’ve said that Mr.
Williams said that he had a conflict, correct?

A: Correct.

Q: And the reason that he had a conflict is you
turned him into the Officevof Disciplinary Counsel?

| A: That’s correct.

Q: Now, you said that Mr. Williams wasn’t doing
you right. Tell the Court specifically why did you turn
him into the Office of Diéciplinary Counsel?

A: He didn’t really had time to come down to the
county jail to discuss this case with me or to go over

the case. The only time he could have did that was when

we were getting feady to go to trial. That was it.

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(803) 436-2150
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WAYNE COOLEY VS. THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 8

Q; Okay. So you actually met with him face to
face though before the trial begin, didn’t you?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: In fact, this trial I think went for some four
days, didn’t it? |

A: It went November 16 to November 17.

Q: Oh, okay. 'So, it was about two‘days worth of
trial?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And éctually you made a guilty plea on these
charges after you were in trial some-two days®?

A: Yes, sir. —_ .

Q: Now, Mr. Wilder was also thére throughout the

trial, wasn’t he?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: | Okay.

A: - He assisted T Williams.

Q: Now, I believe you said that one of your

grounds you said that Mr. Williams didn’t do a good cross

examination?
A: - Yes, sir.
Q: Okay. Let me ask you. What did you mean that

he didn’t do a good cross examination?

A: He let the victim got up on the stand and use

her statement and he did not object to or statement

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
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WAYNE COOLEY VS. THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 9

did not cross examinate her (sirens going off)

Q: How old was this alleged victim at the time of
the alleged incident, how old was she?

A: Seventeen.

Q: So, she was testifying at about that age,
seventeen years old?

A: Yes.

Q: And when the alleged incident happened, the
criﬁinal sexual conduct happened, she was seventeen years
old?

A: No, she was seventeen when I went on trial she
wés seventeen years old.

Q: Okéy. Alright. I believe your defense in the
case was what?

A: Not guiity.

Q: I know that. My question probably wasn’t clear
Mr. Cooley. You were not guilty but did you raise a
defense that it was consensual?

A: Yes.

Q: Was that defense raised by Mr. Williams?
A: No. He did not raise it. He was at the county

jail at the time, one time, and he said Mr. Cooley we
don’t see that, the physical.evidence that they have and
if we carry it to trial he say that’s the only thing we

can fight for is consensual sex. But he didn’t.

35
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WAYNE COOLEY VS. THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 10

Q: I believe one of the complaints you had was
that there was no weapon involved, correct?

A: Yes. Also, when she got up on the stand and

. say her statement she admitted that there was a weapon

involved. There never did been a weapon involved and
they didn’t object to that.

Q: But that’s what she said?

A: That’s what she said.

Q: Now, I believe you said that you didn’t
understand what you piead guilty to, is that correct?

A: That’s correct.

Q: Now, there was actqally a transcript of that
guilty plea wasn’t there?

A: Yes, sir.

.Q; pr,.in that transcript you are asked, did the
court ask you whether you understood?

| A: .Yes, sir. They asked me, but at the tiﬁe my

mind wasn’'t really together, you know, because I was
just. I wanted to go to trial} to go through a trial but
also at that time, Arthur Wilder and Tod Williams which
theyiﬁas kind of rushing my mind you know telling.me you
need to plea, I'm nof going to tell you nothing wrong.
I'm like why do y’all do this to me now, you know, the
eve of trial and all of a sudden y’all want to back out

from the trial. Now, so I ain’t had no other choice but

THIRD JUDICIAIL CIRCUIT
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WAYNE COOLEY VS. THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 11

to take the plea. They was kind of rushing so I just
took the plea.
ﬁ Q: You had two lawyers, not just one, but two
lawyers?

A: I had two lawyers.

Q: You had Mr. Wilder, correct?

A: That’s right.

Q: And also Mr. Williams?

“A: Mr. Wilder was the assistant.
Q: And they were ;here during the trial?
A: Yes, sir.
_ Q: Okay. I believe you were sentenced to éwenty—

three (23) years, is that correct?

A: That’s correct.

Q: And you could have been sentenced up to thirty
(30) years on these, right?

A: That’s right.

Q: Now, the two other criminal sexuél conduct
charges whiéh you were‘convicted, where they dealing with
this same seventeen year old girl?

A: No, sir. There’s two different.

Q: And you pled guilty to all of those?

A: I pled guilty to all:those he was threatening I

was going to get a life sentence if I don’t plea this and

that. So, I just went and took the plea.

37
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WAYNE COOLEY VS. THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 12

Q:+ How abouf the DNA match up, do you remember
anything about that?

A: Yes, sir. I remember that it did match up, you
know, but also it was consensual because also in my
statement, the statement that she said. it herself that I
took my clothes off and laid down and she get on top of
me. Let me get on top of you, let me ride you for a

moment, so that’s just telling you that it was

consensual.
Q: And that was in her‘statement?
A: That’s in her statement.

Q: And you pled guilty éfter she read her
statement.. .
| A: I plead guilty because'they were telling me to
take this pléa here.

Mr. Jones: Your Honor, I have no further questions.

The Court: Thank you. Ms. Williams, dé you have any
questions of this witness?

Wayne Cooley ~ Cross Examination by Ms. Williams:

Q: Mr. Cooley, you also informed the judge that
you had no complaints at all about your attorneys, isn’t
that correct?

A: I did say that at that time because I didn’t

‘know what I was doing at the time.

Q:  Okay. And they also informed you that this Qas

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
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aAmost serious crime that you could get life without
parole if you were convicted of more than one?
A: Yes.
Q: So, you understood you really could get life.
They weren’t just threatening you with that, that was
something that you could face as a result?
A: I could face that but they were saying I could
get that or not.
- Qe And you were aware of DNA evidence in two of
these cases?
A: Yes, I knew about the DNA.
Q: Okay. So, they had met with you and shared
some of that evidence with you at some point?
A: Yes, they had.
Q: Had they éharéd with you the victims statements
prior to trial?
A: I had the victim’s statement.
Q: So you did get to speak with Mr. Williams énd
Mr. Wilder a fairly good bit about this?
A: Only time I talked to them they had want me.to
plea. |
Q: ?ou said you only spoke with Mr. Williams once,
is that correct? |
A: Mr. Williams?

Q: Yes.

39
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WAYNE COOLEY VS. THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 14
~A: I spoke with him one time at the coﬁnty and the
rest of time it was letters.

Q: And he was pressuring you to plea through ,
letters, is that

A: That’s correct.

Q: And you told the judge this plea was free and
voluntary and nobody made you.any promises or any
threats, fight?

A I said, no, sir. I said I plead Voluntary and
freely, I said.no'sir.

Q: And you said nobody has promised you anything
or threatened you and you said no. He said you’re doing

this of your own free will and accord. Yes, sir, right?

A: If that’s what you got.
Q: That wasn’t true?
A: I mean, that’s what it said in the transcript

because I didn’t want to plea, I had to plea because my

lawyer then was telling me this and that so I had to go

ahead on and take it.

Q: You just plead because you didn’t want to get a
life sentence, is that right correct?

A: Ivmean, that’s correct. They was threatening
mé with a life sentence.

Q: | Thank you, Mr. Cooley.

Ms. Williams: No further questions.

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(803) 436-2150
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WAYNE COOLEY VS. THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 15

The Court: Mr. Jones?

Mr. Jones: No questions, Your Honor.

The Court: Thank you, sir. You may step down. -

(Witness complies)

The Court: . Mr. Jones, call your next witness.

Mr. Jones: I have no further witnesses, Your Honor.

The Court: Ms. Williams. |

Ms. Williams: Your Honor, the state will call Mr.
Wilder.

Bailiff: State your name, please.

Witness: Arthur Harrison Wilder, Jr.

Bailiff: Do you solemnly swear or affirm the
testimony you give this court will be the truth, the
whole truth and nothing but the truth so help-you God?

Witness: I do. |

Bailiff: Thank you. Step around here.

(Witness complies)

Bailiff: State your full name and spell your last
name for the record.
| Witness: My name is Arthur Harrison Wilder, W-I-L-D-

E-R.

, Arthur H. ﬁilder — Examination by Ms. Williams:

Q: Mr. Wilder, can you tell me briefly about your
legal experience and criminal defense work?

A: I was licensed to practice law in November of

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
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‘WAYNE COOLEY VS. THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 16
1976. Served as the city.judge for the City of Sumter.
Went to work for the Public Defenders Office thereafter

and for many years was an assistant public defender when

T Davis was the Chief Public Defender. He quit and

"because the Chief Public Defender of Sumter County.

Eventually was appointed to be the Chairman of the South
Carolina Indigent Defense Commission.

Q: Is it in your role as a public defender that
you caﬁe in contact with Mr. Cooley?

A: Well, I haven’t finishéd with my

gqualifications.
Q: I'm sorry.
A: In 1998, I was appointed to be the Solicitor

for the Third.Circuit by Govefnor-Beasley~and ﬁheﬁ,after
that was over I went back to wprk with the public
defenders office again being the Chief Public Defender of
Sﬁmter County. Jédk Howle became ﬁhe Chief Circuit
defender. Lasf August I retired.

Thg Court: Excépt for today.

© Mr. Wilder: Except for today and any post conviction

relief proceedings that I may be invitédvtb attend.

Q:  Was it when you were a public defender more
recently thaf you were involved in Mr. Cooley’s case?

A: I did have a occasion to be assigned to Mr.A

Cooley’s case. When he originally applied for a public

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(803) 436-2150




!

i

\-,

10

11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

WAYNE COOLEY VS. THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 17

defender on these serious chargés he was assigned and
represented by Wade Kolb. Tim Murphy had the case for a
period of time and then Tod Williams was appointed. And
Mr. Cooley was correct at some point he sent a letter to
the office of disciplinary counsel complaining about Mr.
Williams.

At that point Mr. Williams decided that he may have
a conflict and attempt to withdrew from the case. The
chief circuit public defender, Mr. Howle, decided that it
was not a conflict and oﬁt of an abundance of precaution
wanted ﬁe to aséist Mr. Williams in Mr. Cooley’s
representation. So, ét that point I was aisé assigﬁed to
Mf; Cooley’s case. I made-some noteé of going to'see Mr.
Cooley with Mr. Williams at the jail. I can tell you
when that occurred.

On May 22 of 2009, Mr. Williams and I visited Mr.
Codley at the correctional facility and we discussed his
various cases. It was kind of important for me to figure
out whether or not Mr. Coqley could testify on his own
behalf. At that time we had already received discovery
indicating that two of the DNA tests had come back'
bositive on two of the cases against him. So, it was
going to be obvious that the state could proof thaﬁ he
obviously had had sex with two of the Victimsi On the

third victim there was a positive i.d as I recall. So,

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
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WAYNE COOLEY VS. THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 18

it looked as though there was going to be plenty of
evidence to establish they actually had sex. So, we did
discuss whether or not the sex was consensual or whether
it was involuntary with respect to the victims. We also
discussed various avenues in light of ways to try to
subpress the evidence that had been gathered. And we

talked about whether or not both witnesses would have

‘been available to call at his trial.

He was incorrect when he says that all we wanted him

- to do was plead guilty. We were trying to find out what

kind of trial we might be able to have for Mr. Cooley and
on that occasion when we visited him in jail we were to
full preparation for trial in this case. In fact, Mr.
Williams and I cruised around Sumter and went to thé
locations where the alleged attacks had taken placg_and
photography some things that we thought might be
important to raise a defense. We investigated each one
of thé factual scenarios and tried to idéntified
witnesseé who had been with the victims on earlier points
in time during each day that the attacks occurred.

We did discover with respect to the first victim
that fhey actuélly went to trial on that she had av
boyfriend so the State was quite disméyed whenlwe
produced the boyfriend on our witness list thch gave

rise to the offer, I believe, to whatever he was facing

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
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WAYNE COOLEY VS. THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 19

down to twenty-three years. At that point, after we had
already heard the testimony of the victim and there was a
break in the trial we had an opportunity-to discuss with
Mr. Cooley if he elected to accept the offer of a
negotiated sentence of twenty three years and credit for
time served Mr. Harry Conner was offering at that time if
it was his decision. We gave him, of course, our best
advice and did advise him that he would be facing a life
sentence without parole if he were convicted at any point
in time of more than one of these indictments he was
facing.

Q: So Mr. Williams did raise the issue of the
cohflict and it was determined that there was one
sufficiént to relieve him from the case?

A: | That is correct. That was an internél decision
by tﬂe circuit defender’s office. Mr. Cooley, when I
talked to him was okay with that provided I assisted Mr.
Williams in him representation, which I did.

Q: Dd-you recall whether any cross examination was
done of this victim or did it reach that point?

A: I do not see a transcript of what happened. I
would refer to :any transcript if one was ever made. My
recollection is that after we heard her testimony oh
direct thgf we arrived at the point that the state

offered twenty-three years which Mr. Cooley wanted to
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accept. Not that Mr. Williams was unwillingly to crbss
examine the victim but that it did not,reach the point of
tfial when it was time for him to do so before Mr. Cooley
decided to take the plea offer.

Ms. Williams: All right. I believe that’s all I
have. Thank you Mr. Wilder.

The Court: Mr. Jones.

Mr. Jones: Thank you; Your Honor.

Mr. Wilder - Cross Examination by Mr. Jones:

"Q: So the guilty plea was done just before the
cross examination of the victim?

A: That’s my recollection.

Q: When you talked to Mr. Cooley ébout thevlifé
sentence, I mean, life without parole was that a factor
that he had befqre him when he.decided if he wanted to
plea guilty or not?

A: It certainly was. i believe you may have also

mentioned that to him in your discussion. I would say

~that the conflict of interest issue there is an

electronic file down stairs in the public defenders:
office that defaiied Mr. Williams reéponse to the Office
of Disciplinary Counsel and in it Mr. Williams details
many different letters that he had with the
correspondence of Mr. Cooley that he had on many.

occasions and his jail visits with Mr. Cooley and those
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are a matter of the record on in the filevdownstairs.
It’s actually on page 198 of that record if you want to
go look at it.

Q: You’re familiar with the file because you worked
on the case, is that correct?

“A: - Well, I saw Mr. Williams fiie. I am familiar
with the file because I reviewed it this morning in
preparation for my testimony here. However, I did not
keep an independent file myself because Mr. Williams was
the lead counsel.

Q: What I mean is because you were co—counsel(
you were shariné information with Mr. Williams thréughout
the case?

A: Absolutely.

Q: Did you ascertain whether you théught Mr.
Cooley had a grasp of the discussion and what the impact
of it was? |

A; I think he understood completely his rights.
What he was giving up when he pled guilty. He seeﬁ to be
very ;oherent, I didn’t believe him to be not
underétandiné. He had communication with the court when
he answered the Questioné on the record.

Q: Mr. Cooley has said today that he felt
threatened if he didn’t give in to the guilty plea. What

would be your response to that?

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(803) 436-2150
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A I would say that it was quite right to feel
threatened by_multiplé life sentences. and that that was a
very reasonable thing for him to be afraid of under the’
circumstances. Aand it looked like to me that after the
young lady’s testimony that she gave to the courﬁ he was
gquite right to be concerned about that possible scenario
and we did arrive at some type: of negotiated sentence.

In féct, it was at his insistence. that wé
negotiated so that it couldn’t be more than twenty-three
worked out. He was very insistent that he not reéeive
something that we hadn’t discussed before he came in the
courtroom. I thought that was ;easonable under the
circumstances. One of these victims was in a wheelghair,
Qery young, another one had been threatened with their
life at knife point and their.throat was cut. These'were
very serious charges that hadvbeeh made against Mr._
Cooley and Mr. Conne:‘was very determined to give as much
time, reasonable time to plea under the circumstances.

| Mr. thes: Your Honor, may I have an opportunity to
confer with my client?

The Court: You may.

‘Mr. Jones:.Thank you.

(Mr. Jones confers with Mr. Cooley)

- Q: Mr. Wilder, do you remember any cohveréatibn'

relative to the lesser included offense, guilty plea by
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Mr. Cooley to a lesser included offense?

A: I don’t remember --— it could have been that we
tried to get séme other kind of plea but as I say the
state was very consistent upon agreeing to --- and there
was a write up in the paper shortly after this plea was
entered that the state had not done nearly enough insofar
as Mr. Cooley was concerned. I think some of the
reporting afterwards was quite frankly in accurate but it
appeared from the paper that Mr. Conner hadn’t done his
job to the extent the victims wanted and so they were™
complaining to the press that Mr. Cooley didn’t get
enough time. |

Q: When you wefe involved in the negotiations was
Mr. Cooley a part ana partial to the negotiations you and
Mr. Williams were talking with him throughout the
negotiations?

-A: I think thaf you will find that the plea sheets
reflect Mr. Williams signature as a witness on the plea
sheets and so I'm not confident that I was with Mr.
Williams at all times when he was talking with Mr. Cooley
because ﬁérmélly I would expect that my name would be
fhere alsd if I had been with him at the momenf he signed
the plea. However, I was preseﬁt in the courtroom when
all the proceedings went on.

Q: As I understand the twenty-three year sentence
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that you got is a negotiated plea, is that correct?

A: It was a negotiated sentence.

Q: And Mr. Cooley knew about ﬁhat?

A: Absolutely.

Q: And -that runs concurrent, all three of those
ran concurrent?

A: All thrée.of them would run concurrent.

Q: Okay. And he could have gotten as much as
thirty years on one of the charges, is that correct?

A: Cn just one.

Mr. Jones: Your Honor, may I confer with my client
once again? |

The Court: You may.

(Mr. Jones confers with Mr. Cobley)

Mr. Jones: Your Honor, may I approach the witness?

The Court: You may.

Q: Mr. Wilder, I hand up a copy of the transcript
dated November 17, 2009 and I am looking at page 3
beginning on line 1 and it goes line one throﬁgh three.
Would you please review that and give me what you recall
about that entry there, please.

A: On Page 3 line 1.

Q:l Yes. One through 3, excuse me.

A: Let’s see who is talking.here. This is Mr.

Conner. We're accepting his plea on count one, criminal
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sexual conduct in the first degree, the other two charges
will be dismissed pursuant-to this plea.

Q: So is that what happened?

A: Well those are the other two charges on fhat
indictment.

Q: I undefstand.

A: He pled guilty to two other indictments. One
was criminal sexual conduct in the first degree and the
other one was, I believe, assault with intent to commit
CscC.

- Q: Okay. So, that was on that indictment that the
other two were dismissed? |

A: That is correct.

Q: Okay.

Mr. Jones: Thank you, Your Honqr.

The Court: Yes, sir.

Mr. Jones: Excuse me

The Court: Do you need to confer with your client?

Mr. Jones: Please. Thank you, Your Honor.

The Court: Yés} sir.

(Mr. Jones confers with Mr. Cooley)

Mr. Jones: Your Honor, I have conferred with Mr.
Cooley yet again, in fact, while he and I were conferring
we reviewed some of the correspondence that he has sent

as well and I thank you for allowing us, you’ve waited on
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WAYNE COOLEY VS. THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 26

us and given us time. I thank you for that. After

conferring with my client he has indicated that he has no

further questions that he would like for me to ask on his

behalf. With that, Your Honor, we have no further

questions on creoss examination.

The

Ms.

The

Ms.

The

from the

Ms.

The

Court: Do you have any redirect?

Williams: No redirect, Your Honor.

Court: Mr. Wilder you may step down.

Williams: That will be the State’s case.

Court: Any objection to Mr. Wilder being excused
balance qf this morning?

Williams: No, Your Honor.

Court: Thank you. I will take this matter under

advisement and let the attorneys know of my decision.

Mr.

Jones: Thank you, Your Honor.

(This Hearing was adjoured)
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This is to certify that theihearing in the matter of
Wayne Cooley vs. State of South Carolina, consisting of Twenty-Six
(26) pages 1is a true and correct transcript; said hearing was
reported by the method of Stenomask with Backup.

I further certify that I am not employed by any of the
parties in this matter or their counsel; nor do I have any
interest} financial or otherwise, in the outcome of same.
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Melissa R. Singletary
Certified Court Reporter
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA = EC{IRDET |
o D HE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF SUMTER 202 HAY g8 | fpﬁv &‘ i ;
o jr:. cooakppsiL 2010-CP-43-0801
Wayne Cooley, #168807, . CLERIKOF COURT
© SUMTERFOURTY.S.C
Applicant, )
- )
v, ) ORDER OF DISMISSAL
) CERTIFIED TRUE COPv
State of South Carolina, ) OF ORIGINAL FILEC
| | : ) DEP \4‘ - \i"“?j&,:. .
Respondent. ) P K OF Br
) SQUTH CAROLINA

This matter coﬁ;es before the Court by Way of an Application for Post-Conviction Relief filed
April 14, 2010. An evidentiary hearing into the matter was convened on March 23, 2012, at the
Sumter County Courthouse. The Applicant was present at the hearing and was represented by
Richard C. Jones, Esquire.” The Respondent was represénted bj Mary S. Williams of the South
Carolina Attorney General's Office. |

At the hearing, "th'e Applicant testified on his own behalf, Also testifying was Afthur Wilder;
Esquire (“Wilder”). This Court had before it thé records of the Sumter County Clerk of Court,‘ thé
guilty plea transcript, and the Applicént's records from the Sduth Carolina Department of
Corrections: |

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The records before this Court indicate that The Applicant is presently confined in the South
Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant to orders of commiﬁnent of thé Sumter County Clerk
of Court. The Applicant was indjcted for three (3) counts of Kjdnappiﬁg (2008-GS-43-0223 (Ct. 1),

2007-GS-43-0276 (Ct. 3), and 2007-GS-43-0805 (Ct. 2)), three (3) counts of Criminal Sexual
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Conduct (“CSC”) in the First Degree (2008-GS-43-0223 (Ct. 2), 2007-GS-43-0276 (Ct. 1), and
2007-GS-43-0805 (Ct. 1)), Assault with Intént to Commit CSC (2007-GS-43-0276 (Ct. 2)), and
Possession of a Knife During Commission of a Violent Crime (2007-GS-43 -0805 (Ct. 3)). Applioant
was represented by Todd Williarhs, IV, Esquire, (“Williams”) and Arthur Wilder, Esquire
(“Wilder”). On November 17, 2009, the Applicant pled guilty to two éounts of CSC in the First
Degree (2008-GS-43-0223 (Ct. 2) and 2007-GS-43-0805 (Ct. 1) and to one count of Assault with
Intent to Commit CSC (2007-GS-43-0276 (Ct. 2.) Applicant was sentenced by the Honorable R.
Ferrell Cothran, Jr., to twenty-three (23) years on each count, all sentences to be served concurrently.
Applicant did not appeal his conviction and sentence.

In his application for post-conviction relief (PCR), Applicant alleges that he is being held in
custody unlawfuliy for the following reasons:

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel.
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This Court has had the opportunity to review the record in its entirety and has heard the
testimony at the post-conviction relief hearing. This Court has further had the opportunity to observe
the witnesses presented at the hearing, closely pass upon their credibility and weigh their testimony
accordingly. Set forth below are the relevant findings of facts and conclusions of law as required
pursuant o S.C. Code Ann. §17-27-80.

Ineffective Assistance of Counsel

The Applicant alleges he received ineffective assistance of counsel. Ina PCR action, “[t}he

burden of proof is on the applicant to prové his allegations by a preponderance of the evidence.”

20of6
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Frasier v. State, 351 S.C. 385, 389, 570 S.E.2d 172, 174 (2002) (citing Rule 71.1¢e), SCRCP).

Where ineffective assistance of counsel is alleged as a ground for relief, the Applicant must prove

that "counsel's conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial process that the trial

cannot be relied upon as haviﬁg produced a just result." Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668,
104 S.Ct. 2652, 2064, 80 L.Ed.2d 674, 692 (1984); Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 44'1, 334 S_'E°2d 813
(1985). |

‘The ﬁroper measure of performance is whether the attorney provided representation within
the range of competence required in crii_ninél cases. Courts presume that counsel rendered adequate
assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable professional judgment.

Butler, Id. The Applicant must overcome this presumption to receive relief. Cherry v. State, 300

‘S.C. 1145, 386 S.E.2d 624 (1989).

First, the Applicant must prove that counsel's performance was deficient. Under this prong,

attorney performance is measured by its "reasonableness under professional norms." Cherry, 300

S.C. at 117, 385 S.E.2d at 625 (citing Strickland, supra). Second, counsel's deficient performance
must have prejudiced the Applicant such that "there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel's
unprofessional errors, the result of the proceeding would have been different." Cherry, 300 S.C. at

117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. “A reasonable probability is a probability sufficient to undermine

confidence in the outcome of trial.” Johnson v. State, 325 S.C. 182, 186, 480 S.E.2d 733, 735
(1997) (citing Strickland). With respect to guilty plea counsel, the Applicant must show that there is
a reasonable probability that, but for counsel's alleged errors, he would not have pled guilty and

would have insisted on going to trial. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 106 S.Ct. 366, 88 L.Ed. 2d 203
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(1985).

Life Sentence

Appﬁcant stated that he felt threatened when his attorneys told him he faced a potential life

sentence. Applicant faced charges aﬁsing from three separate incidents, resulting in three charges of

Criminal Sexual Conduct in the First Degree and Kidnapping. Applicant proceeded to a trial on the

first case. During that trial, the plea offer which Applicant accepted was made. Wilder explained that

because Applicant was charged in each case with most serious offenses, Applicant could in fact face

~ a life sentence if convicted of any two of the-three incidents pursuant to S.C. Code §17-25-45.

Wilder added that the 23-year sentence was discussed prior to the plea because Applicant did not
want to enter a plea without knowing what sentence he would receive. As evidenced by the plea
&anscﬁpt and Wilder’s testimony, Applicant faced strong evidence of guilt in each of tﬁe three cases.
Counsel was not deficient in informing Applicant of the possible sentence he faced if convicted of
§h6 chérges. ansmg out of al] three separate incidents; Counsel in fact should inform a defendant of
the possible sentences he faces. Applicant’s desire to plead guilty to avoid a life sentence does not

render his plea involuntary. Wicker v. State, 310 S.C. 8, 425 S.E.2d 25 (1992) (plcadihg guilty to

preclude exposure to the death penalty does not, in and of itself, render an otherwise valid guilty plea
deféctive).
Preparation/Investigation
Applicant testified that Williams only met with him one time and wrote letters otherwise.
Applicant stated that his attorneys always asked if he wanted to plead guilty. Applicant stated that

Williams did not have time to discuss the case and only came to see him when getting ready to go to

I
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trial. Applicant stated generally that he felt Williams did not represent him to his fullest ability
because Applicant filed a complaint with the Ofﬁée of Disciplinary Counsel. (“ODC”). No evidence
was produced as to the specific nature of Applicant’s complaint, and Applicant produced no specific
instances éf negative conduct by Williams as a result of Applicant’s complaint. Wilder explained
that Williams did seek to be relieved but the office determined there was no conflict of interest. Out
of an abundance of caution, Wilder joined Williams in representing Applicant. Wilder stated that
they prepared the cases for trial. Wilder and Wiliiarhs both visited Applicant at the jail. Wilder
recalled visiting the incident locations and taking photographs as well as efforts to identify and locate
witnesses who had been with the victims on the days in question. Wilder also recalled discu;ssihg the
defense of consent and avéﬁues for suppréssion of evidence. The defense also intended to call the
victim’s boyfriend in the first trial. Wilder stated that the plea offer was made afterthe State learned
of this. |

‘Based on the testimony and review of the pléa transcript, I find that Applicant has failed to

* carry his burden of proving that Counsel’s investigation and preparation for trial were unreasonable

under professional norms. Moreover, Applicant has failed to show what additional preparation or

investigation would have yielded. See Moorehead v. State, 329 S.C. 329,496 S.E.2d 4i 5(1998) (no
prejudice where claim of failure to investigate is supported only b;r mere speculation as to the result).

Applicant entered his guilty plea after the victim’s testimony. Applicant stated that Counsel

- failed to cross-examine the victim. Counsel’s recollection was that the plea offer was made and

accepted during a break after direct examination but before cross-examination began. Therefore,

Applicant chose to enter his plea prior to any opportunity to cross-examine the victim. In any event,
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Applicant has failed to demonstrate that cross-examination would have affected his decision to plead

guilty.
Other Allegations

No other allegations were raised at the PCR hearing. Therefore, any additional allegations are

deemed waived because no evidence was presented.

CONCLUSION

Based on all the foregoing, this Court finds and concludes that the Applicant has not

estéblished any c,o'nsﬁmtlional violations or dcprivétions that'would requﬁe this court to graﬁt his
application. Therefore, this application for post conviction relief must bc;, denied and dismissed with
prejudice.

This Court advises Applipant that he must file a notice of intent to appéal within thirty (30)
days from the receipt of this Order to secure the appropriate a_ppellate review. His attention is also
directed to South Carolina Appellate COl'lIt Rule 243 for appropriate procedures after notice has been
timely filed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the Application for Post-Conviction Relief must be DENIED
AND DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE; and ‘
2, The Applicant must be remanded to the custody of the Respondent.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED this //_day of _/774 20/

W. JEFFREY YOUN
Presiding Judge
Third Judicial Cirpuit

,8 /Aﬁkﬁ , South Carolina.
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STATE OF SOUTH CARGCLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR
: ' ) CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT (1% Degree),
COUNTY OF SUMTER ) ASSAULT WITH INTENT TO COMMIT CSC

(1% Degree) AND KIDNAPPING

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on April 5, 2007, the Grand Jurors of

SUMTER County present upon their oath
 COUNT ONE CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT (1St Deqree) '

That WAYNE LOUIS C0.0LEY dld in Sumter County on or about May 15, 2006,
violate Section 16-3-652 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in
that the said WAYNE LOUIS COOLEY did.engage in a sexual battery against Vera -
Ballard while using aggravated force fo- accomphsh the sexual battery and/or under
circumstances where Vera Ballard was also the vnctlm of forcible confinement or

kidnapping. ‘
COUNT TWO — AS_SA!_JLT WITH INTENT TO COMMIT CSC (1% Degree)

That WAYNE LOUIS COOLEY did in Sumter County on or about May 15, 2006,
violate Sections 16-3-652 and 16-3-656 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976),
as amended, in that the said WAYNE LOUIS COOLEY did commit an assault upon
Vera Ballard with the intent to commit criminal sexual conduct in the first degree, to-wit;
the said WAYNE LOUIS COOLEY did attempt to engage in sexual battery with-Vera
Ballard while using aggravated force and/or under circumstances where Vera Ballard
was also the victim of forcible confinement or kidnapping.

'COUNT THREE — KIDNAPPING

That WAYNE LOUIS COOLEY did in Sumter County on or-about May 15, 2006,
violate Section 16-3-910 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in
that he did unlawfully seize, confine, kidnap, abduct or carry. away another, to-wit: Vera
Ballard, by removing.her from her wheeichair and conf“ ining her on the ground, all
w:thout the authority of law. :

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in-such case

"5@{/}@&2«»@»

SCTIC&FOR

made and provided.




WITNESSES
SUMTER PD

" Johnson

- DOCKET NO. 2007-GS-43- J\ “Q :

The State of South Carolina
County of SUMTER

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

APRIL TERM 2007

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
J300211

THE STATE
VS.

WAYNE LOUIS COOLEY

D/A: 9/15/06

~ ACTION OF GRAND JURY

T L

Foreperso } d Jury

Date; L/

VERDICT

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date’

Indictment for

CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT
(1% Degree), ASSAULT WITH INTENT
TO COMMIT CSC (1% Degree) AND
KIDNAPPING :

C. KELLY JACKSON, SOLICITOR
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
' ) KIDNAPPING, CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT IN
COUNTY OF SUMTER ) THE FIRST DEGREE

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on February 21, 2008, the Grand

Jurors of SUMTER County present upon their oath:

COUNT ONE ~ KIDNAPPING

That WAYNE L. COOLEY did in Sumter County on or about May 19, 2001,
violate Section 16-3-910 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in
that he did unlawfully seize, confine, abduct, and carry away, without the authority of
law, and by the use of force Latrish Felder. Incident location was the area of Maxwell
Street.

COUNT TWO- CRIMIN-AL'S;EX‘UAL CONDUCT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

That WAYNE L. COOLEY did in Sumter County on or about May 19, 2001,
violate Section 16-3-652 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in
that the said WAYNE L. COOLEY did engage in, or attempt to engage in, a sexual
battery in and upon Latrish Felder by using aggravated force and aggravated coercion
upon her and assaulting her with the intent to engage sexual battery with the sald
Latrice Felder lncndent location was the area of Maxwell Street. '

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case

made and provided.




-, WITNESSES
SCSO

Inv. D. Florence

DOCKET NO. 2008-GS-43- 22,3
The State of South Carolina
' County of SUMTER

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

FEBRUARY TERM 2008

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
J290477; J290478

THE STATE
- Vs,

WAYNE L. COOLEY

D/A: Q7/09/07

ACTION OF GRAND JURY

Ve B A\M

W) Mo Dardeo

Forepersor of Grand Jury

Date: < | 4\ \o%‘

VERDICT

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:

|ndic'tment for

KIDNAPPING, CRIMINAL SEXUAL
CONDUCT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

C. KELLY JACKSON, SOLICITOR
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STATE OF SOUTH CARGLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR
)
COUNTY OF SUMTER ) CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT IN THE FIRST
DEGREE, KIDNAPPING, POSSESSION OF
KNIFE DURING COMMISSION .OF A VIOLENT
CRIME

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on July 17, 2008, the Grand Jurors of

SUMTER County present upon their oath:

COUNT ONE — CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

That WAYNE L. COOLEY did in Sumter County on or about February 12, 2007,
violate Section 16-3-652 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in
that the said WAYNE L. COOLEY did engage in, or attempt to engage in, a sexual _
battery in and upon Victim by using aggravated force and aggravated coercion
upon her and assaulting her with the intent to engage sexual battery with the said Victim

'COUNT TWO — KIDNAPPING

That WAYNE L. COOLEY did in Sumter County on or about February 12,2007,
violate Section 16-3-910 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in
that he did unfawfully seize, confine, abduct, and carry away, without the authority of
law, and by the use of force Victim

COUNT THREE —POSSESSION OF KNIFE DURING COMMISSION OF VIOLENT
CRIME

That WAYNE L. COOLEY did in Sumter County on or about February 12, 2007,
was in possession of and did visibly display a knife during the commission of a violent
crime, to-wit: kidnapping and sexual battery of Victim in violation of Section 16-
23-490, Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case

L Lol )uhr

‘w‘S%{ﬁCITOR

made and provided.




WITNESSES
SCSO

Inv. D. Florence

DOCKET NO. 2008-GS-43- 3065

The State of South Carolina
County of SUMTER

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

JULY TERM 2008

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
J290086; J290085; J290087

THE STATE
VS.

WAYNE L. COOLEY

D/A: 06/28/07

ACTION OF GRAND JURY

et B

e Al

Foreperson of Grang Jury
Date: 7/11 /0

{
VERDICT

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:

Indictment for

CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT IN THE
FIRST DEGREE, KIDNAPPING,
POSSESSION OF KNIFE DURING
COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME

C. KELLY JACKSON, SOLICITOR
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